
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
November 13, 2018

SPECIAL, 11/13/2018 1:30:00 PM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on November 13, 2018, there was begun
and holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of
Jefferson County, Texas, with the following members and officers
present and participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge (ABSENT)

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4
(ABSENT)

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff (ABSENT)

Chief Porter

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
November 13, 2018

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
November 13, 2018

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 1:30 PM, on the 13th day of November 2018 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

INVOCATION: Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct
Two
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PURCHASING:

1. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file (JOC 18-028/DC) with
SETEX Construction Corp. for the Ford Park AG Barns Roof Repairs in
the amount of $27,929.69.  This is in accordance with Choice Partners
JOC Texas Contract 15/041JN-11-2015.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 7 - 9

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

2. Discuss and possibly approve the County Purchasing Agent to enter into
contract negotiations for (RFP 18-046/YS), Lease of the Jefferson
County Downtown Jail.

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

3. Consider and possibly approve an auction of surplus property as
authorized by Local Government Code §263.152 (a) (1) by Horn’s
Auction, Inc. The auction is schedule for Saturday, December 1, 2018 at
9:00 A.M.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 10 - 10

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal
Action: APPROVED
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COUNTY AIRPORT:

4. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute a
Right of First Refusal Agreement between Jefferson County and Hotard
Coaches.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 11 - 16

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

5. Regular County Bills - check #452716 through checks #452990.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 17 - 27

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

6. Conduct a public hearing, pursuant to Sec. 312.2041, Tax Code, to
consider the establishment of the Port Arthur LNG Reinvestment Zone.

open / closed no Speaker

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

7. Consider and possibly approve an Order for the establishment of the Port
Arthur LNG Reinvestment Zone.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 28 - 58

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal
Action: APPROVED
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8. Conduct a public hearing to consider the Resolution to Amend the
Jefferson County Pace Program, pursuant to Sec. 399.008(a)(3) of the
Pace Act.

Open / Closed 1 Speaker

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

9. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution to Amend the Jefferson
County Pace Program.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 59 - 62

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

10. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute a
Professional Services Agreement between Jefferson County and Lone
Star PACE related to the administration of the PACE program to
Jefferson County.

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

Other Business:

Receive reports from Elected Officials and staff on matters of community
interest without taking action.

***DISCUSSION ON ANY OTHER ITEM NOT ON AGENDA WITHOUT
TAKING ACTION.
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______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    11-12-2018
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               967.54     452791
                                                                           967.54**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

M&D SUPPLY                                            152.03     452759
MUNRO'S                                               182.35     452765
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  14.00     452786
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .41     452820
TEXAS CONFERENCE OF URBAN COUNTIES                    425.00     452831
MARTIN PRODUCT SALES LLC                            3,885.00     452856
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     452889
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                    206.71     452901
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      76.05     452926
CINTAS CORPORATION                                     31.95     452932
                                                                         5,043.50**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

ACE GLASS & MIRROR, INC.                              270.00     452717
SUPERIOR TIRE & SERVICE                               100.90     452722
CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      53.29     452733
ENTERGY                                               568.53     452748
MUNRO'S                                                40.00     452765
RITTER @ HOME                                          43.16     452778
VULCAN MATERIALS CO.                                6,092.63     452796
HOWARD'S AUTO SUPPLY                                   26.48     452806
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      250.75     452843
INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER - BMT                   111.95     452876
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     452889
ASCO                                                  473.20     452902
DEVALL DIESEL SERVICES INC                            167.52     452924
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     122.69     452926
                                                                         8,411.10**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                    10,554.10     452719
RB EVERETT & COMPANY, INC.                            325.00     452742
ENTERGY                                               378.28     452748
LOUIS' YAZOO SALES & SERVICE, LLC                     179.85     452758
MUNRO'S                                                23.40     452765
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             32.49     452799
HOWARD'S AUTO SUPPLY                                  126.57     452806
MUNRO'S SAFETY APPAREL                                189.95     452834
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     144.99     452835
PETROLEUM SOLUTIONS, INC.                             162.50     452841
WINDSTREAM                                             42.67     452855
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     452889
ON TIME TIRE                                        1,065.00     452897
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                      37.00     452905
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      45.00     452926
TEXAS A&M AGRILIFE EXTENSION SERVIC                   225.00     452934
ALL TERRAIN EQUIPMENT CO                           24,638.00     452951
                                                                        38,309.80**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

CONSOLIDATED ELECTRICAL DIST  INC.                    158.78     452736
FED EX                                                 61.37     452744
ENTERGY                                                17.79     452748
M&D SUPPLY                                            130.79     452759
MUNRO'S                                                63.33     452765
OIL CITY TRACTORS, INC.                               120.63     452771
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 266.15     452780
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                         853.36     452784
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                            132.79     452799
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .47     452820
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                       1,094.92     452882
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         229.79     452889
ON TIME TIRE                                          975.00     452897
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                   129.88     452909
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     214.79     452926
ALYNCIA MACK NELSON                                    56.71     452950
                                                                         4,506.55**
ENGINEERING FUND
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   2
                                    11-12-2018
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      275.04     452817
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.42     452820
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         460.94     452889
                                                                           737.40**
PARKS & RECREATION

BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY                              383.02     452727
CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                      63.45     452732
ENTERGY                                                49.22     452748
AT&T                                                   29.41     452787
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             54.28     452799
                                                                           579.38**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE

CURTIS 1000, INC.                                     585.74     452737
DELL MARKETING L.P.                                 2,452.62     452738
OFFICE DEPOT                                          591.79     452770
PITNEY BOWES, INC.                                  1,449.65     452773
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          21.22     452783
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                 315.00     452786
AT&T                                                  109.68     452787
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            255.55     452808
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          425.10     452820
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          174.25     452821
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         370.00     452889
                                                                         6,750.60*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.26     452820
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     452889
                                                                            73.26*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          400.12     452770
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  29.95     452786
FRAN M. LEE                                           180.00     452800
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           16.31     452820
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     452889
                                                                           696.38*
COUNTY CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                          334.64     452770
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          230.74     452820
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           72.51     452821
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,052.82     452889
KOFILE TECHNOLOGIES INC                             4,989.72     452893
WESTERN MICROGRAPHICS & IMAGING                        92.65     452896
                                                                         6,773.08*
COUNTY JUDGE

MEHAFFY & WEBER                                     1,000.00     452763
OFFICE DEPOT                                          151.06     452770
ROCKY LAWDERMILK                                      500.00     452830
THOMAS O. MOSES                                       500.00     452848
KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C.                                 500.00     452849
HARVEY L WARREN III                                   500.00     452880
LINDSAY LAW FIRM, PLLC                                500.00     452885
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     452889
JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES LLC                         200.00     452930
TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES                         200.00     452957
                                                                         4,121.06*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           16.91     452820
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     452889
                                                                            86.91*
COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          154.98     452820
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         331.89     452889
                                                                           486.87*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   3
                                    11-12-2018
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         500.00     452882
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,200.00     452889
                                                                         1,700.00*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           62.56     452820
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     452889
                                                                           132.56*
GENERAL SERVICES

INTERFACE EAP                                       1,358.10     452802
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      304.14     452817
ARMOR SHRED                                         3,077.20     452870
                                                                         4,739.44*
DATA PROCESSING

OFFICE DEPOT                                           14.10     452770
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                         13,588.98     452808
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          13.25     452882
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     452889
FAITH TECHNOLOGIES INC                              5,300.00     452921
                                                                        18,986.33*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          195.92     452820
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     452889
                                                                           265.92*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

OFFICE DEPOT                                          107.57     452770
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                             11.37     452808
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           62.92     452820
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         140.51     452882
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         271.65     452889
                                                                           594.02*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

GRAYBAR ELECTRIC COMPANY, INC.                         99.00     452747
JEFFERSON CTY. DISTRICT ATTORNEY                   12,160.00     452753
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          139.01     452820
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         480.00     452889
REALTIME REPORTING SERVICES INC.                       75.00     452890
MATT TURNER                                            31.31     452933
TROY ROBINSON                                       1,157.31     452969
                                                                        14,141.63*
DISTRICT CLERK

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          305.26     452820
PCM-G                                                 311.40     452874
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     452889
COASTAL BUSINESS FORMS                                399.00     452903
                                                                         1,085.66*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

DAVID GROVE                                         8,750.00     452720
DAVID W BARLOW                                        750.00     452725
DAVID W BARLOW                                      4,375.00     452726
DONALD W. DUESLER & ASSOC.                          8,750.00     452739
MARSHA NORMAND                                      8,750.00     452768
KEVIN PAULA SEKALY PC                               8,750.00     452781
RENE MULHOLLAND                                        63.05     452795
KEVIN S. LAINE                                      2,437.50     452803
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.62     452820
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         441.64     452889
SAMUEL & SON LAW FIRM PLLC                            800.00     452916
THOMAS JAMES LANDRY                                   800.00     452960
                                                                        44,674.81*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     452889
GALLS LLC                                             272.87     452922
                                                                           342.87*
60TH DISTRICT COURT
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   4
                                    11-12-2018
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

OFFICE DEPOT                                          177.15     452770
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     452889
                                                                           247.15*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.22     452820
LEXIS-NEXIS                                           138.00     452823
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     452889
                                                                           209.22*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     452889
                                                                            70.00*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

DAVID W BARLOW                                      4,375.00     452726
THOMAS J. BURBANK PC                                3,092.45     452729
TEXAS CORRECTIONAL INDUSTRIES                       1,092.00     452790
MIKE VAN ZANDT                                      8,750.00     452794
KEVIN S. LAINE                                      2,437.50     452803
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           19.26     452820
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     800.00     452842
SUMMER TANNER                                       1,421.05     452859
ALLEN PARKER                                        8,750.00     452879
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     452889
JAMES R. MAKIN, P.C.                                5,250.00     452891
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                    2,675.00     452910
SAMUEL & SON LAW FIRM PLLC                          8,750.00     452917
THOMAS WILLIAM KELLEY                               8,750.00     452939
                                                                        56,232.26*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

ANITA F. PROVO                                        425.00     452776
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  100.00     452777
CHARLES ROJAS                                         100.00     452810
KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C.                                 200.00     452849
TONYA CONNELL TOUPS                                   225.00     452864
JONATHAN L. STOVALL                                   100.00     452884
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     452889
BRITTANIE HOLMES                                      500.00     452900
WILLIAM FORD DISHMAN                                  200.00     452906
TARA SHELANDER                                      1,500.00     452912
DANE DENNISON                                         100.00     452913
LAW OFFICE OF SOLOMON FREIMUTH                        150.00     452958
                                                                         3,670.00*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

ALISA RAUMAKER, CSR                                   179.85     452723
TRACEY D. BURK                                      1,726.20     452730
JUDY PAASCH                                         2,465.42     452844
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     452889
                                                                         4,441.47*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           40.85     452820
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     452889
                                                                           130.85*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     452889
                                                                            70.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     452889
                                                                            90.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

OFFICE DEPOT                                          308.97     452770
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           34.27     452820
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     452889
                                                                           413.24*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8
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                                    11-12-2018
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           99.12     452821
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     452889
                                                                           169.12*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

OFFICE DEPOT                                           80.91     452770
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.20     452820
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         245.92     452889
                                                                           331.03*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.77     452820
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     452889
SAMUEL & SON LAW FIRM PLLC                            250.00     452916
                                                                           325.77*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

A. MARK FAGGARD                                       250.00     452743
MARVA PROVO                                           300.00     452775
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.90     452820
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     250.00     452842
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     452889
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      500.00     452910
SAMUEL & SON LAW FIRM PLLC                            250.00     452916
WRIGHT PITRE & FREIMUTH PLLC                          250.00     452972
                                                                         1,874.90*
COURT MASTER

RICHARD D. HUGHES                                   2,650.00     452752
OFFICE DEPOT                                          416.02     452770
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .94     452820
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            68.00     452822
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     452889
                                                                         3,204.96*
MEDIATION CENTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.26     452820
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     452889
                                                                            73.26*
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         280.00     452889
                                                                           280.00*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

EQUINE MEDICINE & SURGERY                             796.23     452741
ENTERGY                                               883.31     452748
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                3,489.74     452755
KAY ELECTRONICS, INC.                                  83.40     452757
MCNEILL INSURANCE AGENCY                              142.00     452762
MOORMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.                            150.00     452764
NOACK LOCKSMITH                                       211.00     452767
OFFICE DEPOT                                          474.99     452770
SETZER HARDWARE, INC.                                  17.93     452782
AT&T                                                   33.94     452787
KEESHA GUILLORY                                       150.00     452804
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        2,151.38     452820
BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   164.75     452826
EVIDENT CRIME SCENE PRODUCTS                          448.59     452833
FIVE STAR FEED                                         12.95     452837
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                       3,198.97     452882
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         800.00     452889
SILSBEE FORD INC                                   55,732.50     452907
BEST BUY BUSINESS ADVANTAGE ACCOUNT                 1,299.98     452908
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                       475.00     452919
GALLS LLC                                             453.91     452922
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      45.00     452926
3L PRINTING COMPANY                                    25.00     452929
TND WORKWEAR CO LLC                                   428.70     452940
THE MONOGRAM SHOP                                      13.00     452943
VECTOR SECURITY                                       441.00     452947
BECKER PRINT & MAIL                                   727.96     452952
JACOB EDGAR                                            60.00     452961
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K-9 CONCEPTS INC                                       88.00     452966
                                                                        72,999.23*
CRIME LABORATORY

AGILENT TECHNOLOGIES                                   79.50     452721
FISHER SCIENTIFIC                                     547.40     452745
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  79.90     452786
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         286.00     452882
QUALTRAX COMPLIANCE SOFTWARE                        7,312.40     452883
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     452889
RDB SERVICES                                          366.00     452894
VECTOR SECURITY                                       156.00     452947
STERICYCLE, INC                                        35.00     452968
                                                                         8,952.20*
JAIL - NO. 2

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                         16.00     452731
ENTERGY                                            35,752.09     452748
STANLEY SHIPPER                                         9.93     452838
MARK ELLIS                                             99.00     452857
THIRD COAST TINT                                      150.00     452866
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                 1,513.12     452878
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         153.03     452882
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,280.00     452889
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                   3,075.28     452926
TEXAS PRISONER TRANSPORTATION SERVI                 1,802.50     452935
SHARON HENTON                                          10.37     452946
HARDIE'S FRESH FOODS                                3,478.26     452948
CORRHEALTH LLC                                     78,900.85     452964
                                                                       126,240.43*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

CHERYL TARVER                                          98.10     452801
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           23.60     452820
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.35     452821
LYNN BIERHALTER                                       181.49     452853
BRIA LYNCH                                             54.50     452871
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     452889
ROXANA MITCHELL                                       294.84     452923
CHRISTAL CHANNELL                                     198.37     452925
ANNIE JONES                                           145.51     452945
KAYLAN BURTON                                         338.44     452949
SHERONDA WHEELER                                      181.48     452962
CHRISTY HUNTER                                         81.75     452981
                                                                         1,740.43*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

EPS                                                   200.00     452740
ENTERGY                                             7,351.73     452748
AT&T                                                  694.61     452787
WARREN EQUIPMENT CO.                                  195.00     452798
MEDICAL PLUS                                          105.00     452825
FLOWERS FOODS                                          77.31     452839
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   3,251.52     452840
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         229.79     452889
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     704.70     452926
STERICYCLE, INC                                        70.00     452968
LA COSTA DENTAL OF PORT ARTHUR PA                      70.00     452977
                                                                        12,949.66*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

OFFICE DEPOT                                          388.30     452770
MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC                                193.60     452805
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          102.43     452820
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         323.13     452889
AXON ENTERPRISE INC                                 1,313.00     452944
                                                                         2,320.46*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

OFFICE DEPOT                                          113.88     452770
SILSBEE FORD INC                                   31,983.60     452907
                                                                        32,097.48*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4
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OFFICE DEPOT                                          321.70     452770
THE PRODUCTIVITY CENTER                               162.00     452824
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     452889
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                        70.00     452920
                                                                           623.70*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

COCOMO JOE'S                                          202.50     452734
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.61     452820
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         168.17     452882
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     452889
                                                                           445.28*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         322.93     452889
TND WORKWEAR CO LLC                                   152.00     452940
                                                                           474.93*
COUNTY MORGUE

BJ TRANSPORT SERVICE, INC.                          7,241.66     452724
NEWTRON, INC.                                         258.37     452766
FMMS HOLDINGS OF TEXAS LLC                         39,600.00     452895
                                                                        47,100.03*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         200.00     452889
                                                                           200.00*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           2,932.58     452797
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           65.90     452820
AMERICAN BOARD OF PHYSICIAN                           447.50     452863
JADA BROUSSARD                                        117.50     452867
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         372.43     452889
STERICYCLE, INC                                        35.00     452968
                                                                         3,970.91*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

O.W. COLLINS APARTMENTS                               235.26     452735
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  333.41     452755
AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           2,932.58     452797
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          220.22     452821
AMERICAN BOARD OF PHYSICIAN                           447.50     452863
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     452889
STERICYCLE, INC                                        35.00     452968
TAMMY VANZANDT                                         92.65     452990
                                                                         4,436.62*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                         707.54     452809
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     452889
LESLIE LITTLE                                          30.00     452918
STERICYCLE, INC                                        35.00     452968
                                                                           842.54*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   307.95     452826
J.C. PENNEY'S                                       2,854.66     452827
SEARS COMMERICAL CREDIT                                50.00     452828
S&M FAMILY OUTLET                                      99.07     452829
J'LYNN HENDRIX                                         20.00     452875
TYRE A WELLS                                           20.00     452911
TYTIANNA WELLS SIGARST                                 20.00     452914
KENNY ROBINSON                                         20.00     452937
LARRY DOYLE JR                                         20.00     452941
FAITH DOYLE                                            20.00     452942
STACY VELASQUEZ                                        20.00     452954
ETHAN WILTURNER                                        20.00     452955
DAYSI VELASQUEZ                                        20.00     452956
JONATHAN ROBINSON                                      20.00     452963
KAITLIN VAZQUES                                        20.00     452965
CAPRIE DAVIS                                           20.00     452967
JODY CHARGOIS                                          50.00     452970
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JAZIN BENOIT                                           20.00     452971
ROBIN JOHNSON                                          20.00     452975
MAKAYLA ANTOINE                                        20.00     452976
MARANDA DAVIS                                          30.00     452982
JOSEPH BROWN                                           15.00     452983
JAVIER WICKLIFF                                        20.00     452984
JATRAYVION WASHINGTON                                  30.00     452985
JAIVEN VILLARREAL                                      15.00     452986
JACEON EDWARDS                                         15.00     452987
AALIYAH ANTOINE                                        30.00     452988
SHANNON WASHINGTON                                     20.00     452989
                                                                         3,836.68*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,634.80     452755
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         323.13     452889
                                                                         1,957.93*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

CARDINAL HEALTH 110 INC                             1,310.57     452904
                                                                         1,310.57*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

M&D SUPPLY                                             48.48     452759
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                        163.44     452779
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 698.45     452780
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         163.64     452783
AT&T                                                1,068.20     452787
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     917.54     452845
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     452889
INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL MECHANICAL                  1,607.50     452898
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                   2,114.10     452926
MANNING'S OFFICE SOLUTIONS LLC                      1,249.60     452931
CINTAS CORPORATION                                    147.15     452932
ADVANTAGE INTEREST INC                             13,499.00     452953
                                                                        21,747.10*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     452889
                                                                           140.00*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      28.78     452733
ENTERGY                                             2,012.49     452748
RITTER @ HOME                                         199.91     452778
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          64.82     452783
AT&T                                                  710.03     452787
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             75.95     452799
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     452889
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      92.10     452926
                                                                         3,254.08*
SERVICE CENTER

KAY ELECTRONICS, INC.                                  85.00     452757
MUNRO'S                                                45.90     452765
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                  33.60     452772
FASTENAL                                              111.90     452807
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                              16.75     452812
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     452813
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                              16.75     452814
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                              16.75     452815
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                              16.75     452816
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      309.99     452843
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     452889
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                              57.87     452892
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     122.69     452926
DENNIS LOWE                                           100.50     452936
                                                                         1,011.95*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.22     452820
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.57     452821
HILARY GUEST                                          200.34     452832
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DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         240.00     452889
                                                                           443.13*
                                                                       526,579.97**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

ENTERGY                                               563.74     452748
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                          127.87     452754
JEPPESEN SANDERSON                                    410.00     452756
MUNRO'S                                                47.73     452765
AT&T                                                   32.56     452787
UNITED PARCEL SERVICE                                  11.42     452793
FASTENAL                                              189.90     452807
TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL                     500.00     452836
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     452889
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     122.69     452926
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                                     3.37     452978
                                                                         2,079.28**
FEMA EMERGENCY

BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY                           28,700.00     452727
FIRETROL PROTECTION SYSTEMS, INC.                     680.00     452873
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                                   109.43     452978
                                                                        29,489.43**
BREATH ALCOHOL TESTING

GUTH LABORATORIES, INC.                                86.38     452751
                                                                            86.38**
FAMILY GROUP CONFERENCING

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     452889
                                                                            70.00**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT

PATRICIA VELASCO                                    1,460.00     452927
                                                                         1,460.00**
SECURITY FEE FUND

OFFICE DEPOT                                           72.79     452770
ULINE SHIPPING SUPPLY SPECIALI                        181.59     452792
HANDCUFF WAREHOUSE                                  2,015.00     452850
                                                                         2,269.38**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

LEXIS-NEXIS                                           401.00     452822
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     452889
                                                                           471.00**
EMPG GRANT

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  29.85     452786
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      265.93     452817
LA POLICE GEAR                                        239.98     452881
                                                                           535.76**
JUVENILE PROB & DET. FUND

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       26.17     452817
                                                                            26.17**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

CORRECTIONAL COUNSELING, INC.                       1,287.65     452718
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  520.85     452755
OFFICE DEPOT                                          756.22     452770
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             90.03     452789
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           66.22     452820
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          150.10     452821
STERICYCLE, INC                                       175.00     452968
LLOYD GOSSELINK ROCHELLE & TOWNSEND                 1,425.00     452980
                                                                         4,471.07**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

A&A ELECTRIC CO OF BEAUMONT INC                       246.25     452716
M&D SUPPLY                                             89.95     452759
MARKET BASKET                                         135.75     452760
KIM MCKINNEY, LPC, LMFT                               225.00     452761
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PREMIUM PLUMBING                                      940.64     452774
SOUTHEAST TEXAS MEDICAL ASSOCIATES                    256.00     452785
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                           1,358.41     452788
TEXAS FIRE & COMMUNICATIONS                           115.63     452811
TOWER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.                             60.00     452818
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   1,341.26     452840
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     314.35     452845
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         50.00     452877
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     452889
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     454.34     452899
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     150.26     452926
                                                                         5,877.84**
MENTALLY IMPAIRED OFFEND.

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  520.85     452755
TRAZARRA STELLY                                       100.00     452865
                                                                           620.85**
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PRG

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  200.00     452755
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     452889
KATHRYN BRANCH                                        425.00     452979
                                                                           715.00**
DRUG DIVERSION PROGRAM

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          80.00     452889
                                                                            80.00**
LAW OFFICER TRAINING GRT

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,496.00     452755
                                                                         1,496.00**
COUNTY CLERK - RECORD MGT

MANATRON                                           11,330.37     452862
                                                                        11,330.37**
DRUG INTERVENTION COURT

REDWOOD TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY                      16,680.00     452861
                                                                        16,680.00**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .41     452820
LINDA MCMAHEN                                         298.29     452854
LES MCMAHEN                                           200.52     452869
                                                                           499.22**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                         93.66     452731
MUNRO'S                                                45.15     452765
AT&T                                                  186.29     452787
JESSIE DAVIS                                          112.81     452868
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         315.00     452889
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     122.69     452926
SOUTHERN SUPPLY                                        38.50     452938
                                                                           914.10**
DISTRICT CLK RECORDS MGMT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     452889
                                                                           140.00**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

GOWAN INC                                          10,283.00     452858
ASCO                                               26,930.77     452902
                                                                        37,213.77**
AIRPORT FUND

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     1,589.52     452719
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                    57.33     452746
ENTERGY                                            11,027.13     452750
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,905.96     452755
LOUIS' YAZOO SALES & SERVICE, LLC                     147.75     452758
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                         50.15     452779
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                         331.08     452784
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AIRPORT GULF TOWING LLC                                65.00     452851
DISH NETWORK                                          100.51     452860
INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER - BMT                    39.98     452876
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         907.76     452882
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     452889
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                    26.64     452909
EASTERN AVIATION FUELS INC                         41,854.57     452915
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     368.07     452926
ALLSTATES COATINGS COMPANY                         10,218.00     452928
HARTJE GRAHAM AIR CONDITIONING                        266.25     452974
                                                                        69,095.70**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY                         21,944.47     452847
RELIANCE STANDARD LIFE INSURANCE                    5,894.33     452852
EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC                                86,216.62     452959
                                                                       114,055.42**
SETEC FUND

REPUBLIC SERVICES                                   1,205.21     452926
                                                                         1,205.21**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                             5,184.96     452846
                                                                         5,184.96**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

BEAUMONT TROPHIES                                     128.20     452728
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                4,019.50     452755
SILSBEE FORD INC                                    8,101.47     452907
DOUBLE E INDUSTRIAL, LLC                            1,979.98     452973
                                                                        14,229.15**
MARINE DIVISION

ENTERGY                                                15.54     452748
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      531.86     452817
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                       60.00     452843
C & I OIL COMPANY INC                              12,107.70     452872
VECTOR SECURITY                                        57.26     452947
                                                                        12,772.36**
SHERIFF - COMMISSARY

JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         105.00     452882
                                                                           105.00**
                                                                       918,308.66***
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Special, November 13, 2018

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, November 13, 2018
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